RESOLUTION NO. 30394

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO EXECUTE FEDERAL U.S. COMMUNITIES CONTRACT 4400008468 VIA **SAFEWARE** TO ASSIST COMMUNITIES IN PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS EQUIPMENT AND RELATED SERVICES RELATED TO DAVIDSON ROAD AUTOMATED HIGH WATER ROAD CLOSURES, IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS (\$126,202.00), PLUS A CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,600.00), FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWO AND 66/100 DOLLARS (\$128,802.66).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to execute a Federal U.S. Communities Contract No. 4400008468 via Safeware to assist local communities in procurement of public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and related services related to Davidson Road automated high water road closures, in the amount of \$126,202.00, plus a contingency in the amount of \$2,600.00, for a total amount not to exceed \$128,802.66.

The Department of Public Works intends to leverage this contract to install a system of automated high water road closures at flood prone streets within the City. Davidson Road is the pilot "Proof of Concept" site and is included in this quote. Ownership, operation, and maintenance activities for the closures will be the responsibility of the City. High Sierra Electronics (Vendor Software) will provide training, installation, and data management services to the City for use in emergency response actions to heavy rain events and for augmenting the Flood Preparedness Plan which is currently under development.

ADOPTED: June 9, 2020

/mem/v2 30394